DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Revised product from the Medicare Learning Network® (MLN)
ICD-10-CM/PCS Billing and Payment Frequently Asked Questions, Fact Sheet (ICN 908974)

MLN Matters® Number: MM9231 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 9231
Related CR Release Date: August 6, 2015 Effective Date: January 1, 2016
Related CR Transmittal #: R3315CP Implementation Date: January 4, 2016

New and Revised Place of Service Codes (POS) for Outpatient Hospitals

Note: This article was revised on December 9, 2015, to clarify the effective date of POS 19. POS 19 will be accepted for any claims processed on or after January 1, 2016. That is, POS code 19 is valid for any claim, regardless of the date of service, when it is processed on or after January 1, 2016. The title of the table on page 2 was also changed for clarification. All other information is unchanged.

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MAC), including Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MAC) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

Change Request (CR) 9231, from which this article is taken, updates the “Medicare Claims Processing Manual” by:

- Revising the current Place of Service (POS) code set by adding new POS code 19 for “Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital” and revising POS code 22 from “Outpatient Hospital” to “On Campus-Outpatient Hospital;” and
- Making minor corrections to POS codes 17 (Walk-in Retail Health Clinic) and 26 (Military Treatment Facility).

Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.
You should ensure that your billing staffs are aware of these POS code changes.

### Background

As a Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) covered entity, Medicare must comply with HIPAA’s standards and their implementation guides. The currently adopted professional implementation guide for the Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12N 837 standard requires that each electronic claim transaction include a POS code from the POS code set that the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) maintains.

The POS code set provides care-setting information necessary to appropriately pay Medicare and Medicaid claims. At times, Medicaid has had a greater need for code specificity than Medicare, and many of the past years’ new codes that have been developed to meet Medicaid’s needs.

While Medicare does not always need this greater specificity in order to appropriately pay claims; it nevertheless adjudicates claims with the new codes to ease coordination of benefits, and to give Medicaid and other payers the setting information that they require. Therefore, as a payer, Medicare must be able to recognize any valid code from the POS code set that appears on the HIPAA standard claim transaction.

Therefore, in response to the discussion in the CY 2015 Physician Fee Schedule (PFS) final rule with comment period published on November 13, 2014 (79 FR 67572); in order to differentiate between on-campus and off-campus provider-based hospital departments, CMS is creating a new POS code (POS 19) and revising the current POS code description for outpatient hospital (POS 22).

CR 9231, from which this article is taken, provides this POS code update, effective January 1, 2016. Specifically, CR 9231 updates the current POS code set by adding new POS code 19 for “Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital” and revising POS code 22 from “Outpatient Hospital” to “On Campus-Outpatient Hospital” as described in the following table.

### New and Revised POS Codes for Claims Processed on or after January 1, 2016 (Regardless of Service Date)

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Descriptor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>POS 19 Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital</td>
<td>Descriptor: A portion of an off-campus hospital provider based department which provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and nonsurgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do not require hospitalization or institutionalization.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>POS 22 On Campus-Outpatient Hospital</td>
<td>Descriptor: A portion of a hospital’s main campus which provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and nonsurgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do not require hospitalization or institutionalization.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
CR9231 also:

- Implements the systems and local contractor level changes needed for Medicare to adjudicate claims with the new and revised codes (your B MAC or DME MAC will develop policies as needed to edit and adjudicate claims that contain these new/revised codes according to Medicare national policy); and
- Makes minor corrections to POS codes 17 (Walk-in Retail Health Clinic) and 26 (Military Treatment Facility) by adding those two codes back into the POS list in the “Medicare Claims Processing Manual.” Those two codes were removed inadvertently from a prior version of that manual.

**Additional Information Related to POS Codes 19 and 22**

- Payments for services provided to outpatients who are later admitted as inpatients within 3 days (or, in the case of non-IPPS hospitals, 1 day) are bundled when the patient is seen in a wholly owned or wholly operated physician practice. The 3-day payment window applies to diagnostic and nondiagnostic services that are clinically related to the reason for the patient’s inpatient admission, regardless of whether the inpatient and outpatient diagnoses are the same. The 3-day payment rule will also apply to services billed with POS code 19.

- Claims for covered services rendered in an Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital setting (or in an On Campus-Outpatient Hospital setting, if payable by Medicare) will be paid at the facility rate. The payment policies that currently apply to POS 22 will continue to apply to this POS, and will now also apply to POS 19 unless otherwise stated.

- Reporting outpatient hospital POS code 19 or 22 is a minimum requirement to trigger the facility payment amount under the PFS when services are provided to a registered outpatient. Therefore, you should use POS code 19 or POS code 22 when you furnish services to a hospital outpatient regardless of where the face-to-face encounter occurs.

- Your MACs will allow POS 19 to be billed for G0447 (Face-to-face behavioral counseling for obesity, 15 minutes) and G0473 (Face-to-face behavioral counseling for obesity, group (2-10), 30 minutes) in the same way as those services are billed with POS code 22.

**Additional Information**


If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at [http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/index.html](http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/index.html) under - How Does It Work.
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date of Change</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>December 9, 2015</td>
<td>Revised to clarify the effective date of POS 19. POS 19 will be accepted for any claims processed on or after January 1, 2016. That is, POS code 19 is valid for any claim regardless of the date of service when it is processed on or after January 1, 2016. The title of the table on page 2 was also changed for clarification</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>